
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 8th 
December, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 

Public Document Pack



 
4. MAYOR-ELECT AND DEPUTY MAYOR-ELECT 2023/24 –  

 
At its meeting on 30th January 2023, the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee considered the nominations for Mayor-Elect and the Deputy 
Mayor-Elect for 2023/24 and made the following recommendations: 
 
(i) That Cllr C.P. Grattan be selected as Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 

2023/24; and  
 
(ii) That Cllr Mara Makunura be selected as Deputy Mayor-Elect for the Municipal 

Year 2023/24.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES –  
 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Corporate Governance, Audit 
and Standards Committee in relation to the following item(s): 
 
1) Annual Capital Strategy 2023/24 – (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 
(copy attached – Annex 1) which recommends the approval of the Council’s Capital 
Strategy for 2023/24 to 2025/26, including the Prudential indicators for capital 
finance for 2023/24. Cllr Peter Cullum, Chairman of the Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee will introduce this item. 
 
2) Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury 

Investment Strategy 2023/24 – (Pages 23 - 58) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committ
[...]
ry, 2023 
 

9. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 191 - 198) 
 
To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached): 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1st December, 2022 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 31st January, 2023  
 
 
 

P. SHACKLEY 
Chief Executive 

Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 15 February 2023 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh) (in the Chair) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr C.W. Card Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr A.H. Gani Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Prabesh KC Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr Sophie Porter Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr C. Stewart 
Cllr M.J. Tennant 

Cllr Nem Thapa Cllr S. Trussler 
  
  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Christine Guinness, Cllr 
Marina Munro and Cllr Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Major Ted Benneyworth, led 
the meeting in prayers. 
 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 6th October 
2022 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

25. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1)      The Mayor reported that he had been sad to receive news of the passing of 

Hono
[...]
ticular, there had been 
projects for early voting, internet voting and working to improve arrangements 
for military service electors. 

  
        In 2012, Mr Colver had been awarded an OBE for services to Local 

Government and this had been very much in recognition of the outstanding 
contribution he had made in the elections field.  

  
        More recently, Mr Colver had taken a leading role in the Council’s response to 

the Covid Pandemic, successfully and tirelessly co-ordinating activity between 
the Council and its health and community partners. He had also taken a central 
role in supporting and leading arrangements for Rushmoor’s international links 
and visits.   

  
        The Council thanked Mr Colver for his commitment to Rushmoor with a round of 

applause. 
  
        At this point, further votes of thanks were made by the Leader of the Council, 

Cllr Clifford and Cllr Dibble. 
  
        Mr Colver thanked Councillors and Officers for their good wishes. 
 

26. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

27. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Protocol for the selection of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
 
Cllr. P.J. Cullum introduced the Report of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 28th November 2022, which recommended 
the approval of several changes to the protocol for the selection of the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor.  It was MOVED by Cllr. P.J. Cullum; SECONDED by Cllr Jessica 
Auton – That approval be given to the changes set out in the Report. 
 
There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 2 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 

Page 3



28. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE AS SEC 151 
OFFICER 
 
Members were informed that the Council had a statutory requirement to appoint a 
Section 151 Officer (Chief Finance Officer) with responsibility for the administration 
of the fin
[...]
further capital expenditure is committed. 

 
11.5 The budget proposals provide for the current Council Tax level to increase by £6.56 

for a Band D property (from £219.42 per annum to £225.98) – an increase of around 
13p per week) in line with government assumptions within its settlement funding 
formula.  

 
11.6 In order to achieve this, the budget will require the implementation of cost reduction 

and efficiency savings of £2.350m. 
 

11.7 The Council will need to continue the Savings and Transformation Programme to 
ensure a balanced portfolio of cost management and income generation 
opportunities to ensure the Council is able to achieve financial sustainability over 
the medium-term strategy period.  As endorsed by Cabinet at their meeting on 18 
January 2022, the Budget Strategy Working Group to act as consultee on the 
development of the programme. 

 
11.8 Reserves continue to be held to support the implementation of key projects and to 

mitigate against the substantial increased risk the Council is facing.  Reserves held 
to mitigate risk (Commercial Property reserve, MTFS Equalisation reserve) are 
forecast to be depleted over the medium term and reviewed as to their adequacy for 
future financial years given the current risks identified in this report.  All reserves will 
be monitored and reported to Cabinet throughout 2023/24. 

 
 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 The Council is recommended to approve the following, as detailed in report 

FIN2304.  
 

i) the Executive Head of Finance’s report under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 as set out in Appendix 5.   

 
ii) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy set out in Appendix 1 

Page 78



 

 
iii) the Savings and Transformation items for inclusion in the budget, set out in 

Appendix 2 
 

iv) the Council Tax Requirement of 7,448,144.87 for this Council 
 

v) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of £225.98 for 
a Band D property in 2023/24 (an increase of £6.56) 

 
vi) the Capital Programme, set out in Appendix 3 
 
vii) the Strategy for the Flexible use of Capital Receipts set out in Appendix 4 

 
viii) the balances and reserves position including proposed reserve transfers for 

2023/24 as set out in Section 5 of the report 
 

12.2 The Council is recommended to approve the following, as detailed in report FIN2301 
 

i) That the current Council Tax Support Scheme for working age customers be 
retained for 2023/24, with the annual uplift to rates within the calculation 
mirroring that applied to national Housing Benefit rates. 

 
 

Cllr. D E Clifford 
Leader of the Council  

Page 79



APPENDIX 1

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2026/27 
 

 
 

 
Item   2023/24 

(£'000) 
2024/25 
(£'000) 

2025/26 
(£'000) 

2026/27 
(£'000) 

Portfolio Net Expenditure   9,769 9,026 8,768 7,619 
Corporate Items   2,421 2,597 3,006 4,543 
Inflation   2,186 2,646 3,207 4,229 
Portfolio + Corporate Items   14,375 14,270 14,981 16,391 
Additional Items & Budget Pressures   303 315 262 12 
Budget Proposals   - - - - 
Risk items (Waste)   - 350 350 350 
Outcomes Based Budgeting Savings   (2,309) (2,593) (2,593) (2,593) 
Draft Net Revenue Budget   12,369 12,342 13,000 14,160 
Funded by:           
Council Tax *   7,448 7,748 7,993 8,111 
Business Rates *   4,057 3,732 2,744 2,797 
New Homes Bonus   658 658 - - 
Other Grant Funding   197 205 299 273 
Council Tax/NNDR Surplus or (Deficit)   10 - - - 
TOTAL Funding   12,369 12,342 11,036 11,181 
Funding Gap / (Surplus)   - - 1,964 2,979 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 80



APPENDIX 2

 

Outcomes Based Budgeting Process 
 
The outcomes based budgeting process was undertaken by all service managers with budget 
holders between November and mid-December 2022. An Initial £3.88m of unvalidated potential 
opportunities was identified against forecast gap of £3.25m. Validation and removal of double 
counting was undertaken in January and £2,575,720 of savings proposals have been identified
[...]
 amendments have been made throughout the document, and in 

Standing Orders, to reflect the change to responsibilities following the departure 

of the Head of Democracy and Community.   

5. CONCLUSIONS  

5.1 The Council has a responsibility to monitor its Constitution and it is timely to 

update the document to ensure that the provisions continue to facilitate council 

business and meet the needs of the organisation. The updates also incorporate 

Page 100



recent changes to the senior staffing structure to ensure formal responsibilities 

are up to date and clear.  

5.2 The Council is recommended to consider and approve the proposals described 

in section 2 and 3 of the report above.     

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 It is recommended to the Council that a revised and updated Constitution be 

adopted.  

The revisions to comprise: - 

(1) All proposed new amendments to the Constitution as set out in 

Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4; 

 

(2) A minor update to the Development Management Committee’s terms of 

reference as stated in Para. 2.8 above; and   

 

(3) All previously agreed amendments and updates to the Constitution 

since the last major review in May 2020 as described in the schedule in 

Appendix 5  

 

Note: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 29(1), the proposed 

amendments to the Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business including 

the Scheme for Standing Deputies will stand adjourned without discussion to 

the Council meeting on 20th April 2023. 

 

 

 

P.J. CULLUM 

CHAIRMAN OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Page 101



 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 
STANDING ORDERS FOR THE REGULATION OF BUSINESS 

 

INTRODUCTION  
 
The Council Procedure Rules (known as Standing Orders) set out the rules of 
debate and procedure for the conduct of meetings of the Council, including 
where necessary their application to committees, sub-committees and other 
bodies. 
 
The Standing Orders are: 

 
1. Meetings of th
[...]
 – 
Democracy  

Regulation 9-11 Publicity and procedure in connection 
with key decisions 
 

Head of Democracy 
and Community  
 
 

Regulation 12 Recording of executive decisions 
made at meetings 
 

Head of Democracy 
and Community  

Regulation 13 Recording of executive decisions 
made by individuals 
 

Head of Democracy 
and Community  

Regulation 14 Inspection of documents following 
executive decisions 
 

Head of Democracy 
and Community  

Page 153



ANNEX 1 

  
 

Regulation 20  
 
 

To determine whether any document 
or part of a document contains or 
may contain confidential or exempt 
information 

Corporate Manager – 
Legal Services 

 

Page 154



COUNCIL MEETING – 23RD FEBRUARY 2023 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2023-24 

 

The formal Council Tax Resolution is given below. If the Resolution is approved the 
Council Tax for 2023-24 will be as follows: 

Preceptor 2022-23 2023-24 Increase 
 £ £ £ % 
Rushmoor Borough Council 219.42 225.98 6.56 2.99 
Hampshire County Council 1,390.86 1.460.25 69.39 4.99 
Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Hampshire 

236.46 251.46 15.00 6.34 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 
Authority 

75.43 80.43 5.00 6.63 

     
Total Band D 1,922.17 2,018.12 95.95 4.99 

 

1. That it be noted that the Council calculated the amount of 32,959.11 as it’s 
Council Taxbase. 
 

2. Base for the year 2023-24 in accordance with Section 31B(3) of the Local 
government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011 (the ‘Act’). 
 

3. That the following amounts calculated by the Council for the year 2023-24 in 
accordance with Sections 31 & Sections 34 to 36 of the Act. 
 

a. £ 13,335,734.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act. 
 

b. £ 5,887,589.13 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
 

c. £ 7,448,144.87 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement 
for the year. 
 

d. £225.98 being the amount at 2(c) above, all divided by the amount in 1 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of it Council Tax for the year. 
 

  

Page 155

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



e.   
Valuation 
Band 

Rushmoor 
Borough Council    

£ 
A 150.65 
B 175.76 
C 200.87 
D 225.98 
E 276.20 
F 326.42 
G 376.63 
H 451.96 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 2(d) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed ina particular valuation band divided by the number which, 
in that that proportion, is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
 

4. That it be noted that for the year 2023-24 Hampshire County Council, the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire, and Hampshire and Isle of wight Fire 
and Rescue have stated the following amounts in precepts issued the Council, in 
accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 
of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 
 
 

Precepting Authority Precept 
Amount 

£ 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) 48,128,832.43 
Police & Crime Commissioner for Hampshire (PCCH) 8.287,948.09 
Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) 2,650,917.30 
  

 

  

Page 156



 

 
 

5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(e) and 3 
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2023-24 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation 

Band 
Total 

  
A 1,345.41 
B 1,569.65 
C 1,793.88 
D 2,018.12 
E 2,466.59 
F 2,915.07 
G 3,363.53 
H 4,036.24 

 
6. That the council determines that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 

2023-24 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
52(ZB) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

Valuation 
Band 

Hampshire County 
Council 

 
 

£ 

Police & Crime 
Commissioner for 

Hampshire 
 

£ 

Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

£ 
A 973.50 167.64 53.62 
B 1,135.75 195.58 62.56 
C 1,298.00 223.52 71.49 
D 1,460.25 251.46 80.43 
E 1,784.75 307.34 98.30 
F 2,109.25 363.22 116.18 
G 2,433.75 419.10 134.05 
H 2.920.50 502.92 160.86 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
Report of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 30th January, 2023. 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –

Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of
interest were made.

38. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th November, 2022 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

39. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24 –
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group)

[...]
t in 
Section 8 of the Report. In discussing the details of the Report, Members expressed 
their gratitude for the hard work of the finance team. 

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(d)  the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1 of
Report No. FIN2304;

(e)  the Savings and Transformation items for inclusion in the budget, as
set out in Appendix 2 of the Report, with the exception of the charge for
the replacement of recycling bins (£7,400), the proposed saving in
relation to Ward Grants being reduced by £13,000, with a revised
arrangement for allocation to be finalised and the removal of the
Special Responsibility Allowances payable to the Vice-Chairman
positions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Policy and
Project Advisory Board;

(f)  the Council Tax requirement of £7,448,100 for this Council;

(g)  the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes of
£225.98 for a Band D property in 2023/24;

(h)  the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 3 of the Report and
amended at the meeting in line with the published Addendum to the
Report;

Page 167



(i) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in
Appendix 4 of the Report;

(j) the balances and reserves position, including proposed reserve
transfers for 2023/24, as set out in Section 5 of the Report; and

(ii) RESOLVED that the Council’s Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the
Leader of the Council and the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, be
authorised to make any necessary changes to the General Fund Summary
arising from the final confirmation of the Local Government Finance
Settlement, the Business Rates Retention Scheme estimates and any other
final amendments.

53. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the
disclosure of exempt information within the

Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor ( Cllr C.P. Grattan) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr C.W. Card Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Jules Crossley Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Keith Dibble Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Calum Stewart Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter, Cllr Prabesh KC 
and Cllr Marina Munro. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Major Ted Benneyworth, led 
the meeting in prayers. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.S. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 8th December 
2022 be taken as read, approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

33. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that, on 10th December 2022 he had cut the ribbon at the 

Visitors’ Centre at Southwood Country Park to mark the official opening of this 
new facility.  It was noted that there was also a new playground adjacent to the 
Visitors’ Centre which included a tree house and zip wire as well as swings and 
a roundabout, accessible for children of all abilities.  



 
(2) The Mayor advised that his charity fundraising committee had organised a Quiz 

Night on 27th January in aid Phyllis Tuckwell and Parity for Disability and that 
£460 had been raised for his charities.  He expressed his thanks and 
appreciation to the evening’s Quizmaster, Ian Harrison, and to all those who 
had supported this entertaining event.  

 
(3) The Mayor reported that, on 29th January 2023, he had attended the Holocaust 

Memorial Service at the Royal Garrison Church.  
 
(4) The Mayor advised Member that, on 14th February 2023 he had hosted a visit 

by the Mayor of Gweru City in Zimbabwe to the Parlour. Cllr Hamutendi 
Kombayi and his security guard had then been taken on a tour of the Borough 
by the Leader of the Council - Cllr David Clifford - together with Cllr Mara 
Makunura.    

 
(5) The Mayor reported that, the previous day, he had attended a wreath-laying 

service organised by Aldershot Parachute Regimental Association at the new 
memorial square off Pennefathers Road. This had been to mark the 51st 
Anniversary of the Aldershot Officers’ Mess Bombing where one Padre and six 
civilian staff were killed and 19 wounded.    

 
(6) The Mayor reminded Members that his Mayoral Banquet would be held on 10th 

March 2023 at Princes Hall in Aldershot.  Everyone was welcome.  
 

34. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

35. MAYOR-ELECT AND DEPUTY MAYOR-ELECT 2023/24 
 
The Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  (Cllr 
P.J. Cullum) reported that the Committee had considered the nominations for the 
Mayor-Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2023/24 at its meeting on 30th January 
2023.  The Committee had agreed to recommend that:  

 
(i)  Cllr C.P. Grattan be selected as Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

and  
 
(ii)  Cllr Mara Makunura be selected as Deputy Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 

2023/24.  
 

It was MOVED by Cllr P.J. Cullum; SECONDED by Cllr Jessica Auton – That the 
Recommendations of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 
be approved in respect of the Mayor-Elect and Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2023/24.    
 
There voted FOR: 36; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED.  
 
 
 



 
36. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
(i) Annual Capital Strategy 2023/24 

 
Cllr P.J. Cullum introduced the Report of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 30th January 2023, which recommended the 
approval of the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 and  Prudential Indicators for 
2023/24.    
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.J. Cullum; SECONDED by Cllr Jessica Auton – That 
approval be given to the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 and Prudential 
Indicators for 2023/24.   
 
There voted FOR: 23; AGAINST: 2; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 

 
(ii) Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury 

Investment Strategy 2023/24 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum introduced the Report of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 30th January 2023, which recommended the 
approval of: the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, Annual Borrowing Strategy 
2023/24, the Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2023/24 and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement.  It was MOVED by Cllr P.J. Cullum; SECONDED by 
Cllr Jessica Auton – That approval be given to the Treasury Management Strategy 
2023/24 and Annual Borrowing Strategy 2023/24; Annual Non-Treasury Investment 
Strategy 2023/24; and, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement.     

 
There voted FOR: 23; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 

 
(iii) Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax Level 

 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council, introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 7th February 2023, which recommended the approval of the 
Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax requirement for 2023/24 and 
the Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to an amendment in respect of Appendix 3 – Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 - Page 88 – 
and the need to remove “(bc)” after “The Meads” 
 
Subject to the amendment outlined above, it was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; 
SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor – That  
 
(i) approval be given to the following recommendations set out in the Budget 

Booklet: 
 



(a) the Executive Head of Finance’s report under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, as set out in Appendix 5; 

 
(b) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1; 
 
(c) the Savings and Transformation items for inclusion in the budget, as set out 

in Appendix 2; 
 
(d) the Council Tax Requirement of 7,448,144.87 for this Council; 
 
(e) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of £225.98 

for a Band D property in 2023/24 (an increase of £6.56); 
 
(f) the Capital Programme, set out in Appendix 3 (as amended); 
 
(g) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, set out in Appendix 4; 

and 
 
(h) the balances and reserves position including proposed reserve transfers for 

2023/24, as set out in Section 5 of the Report; and 
 
(ii) the current Council Tax Support Scheme for working age customers be 

retained for 2023/24, with the annual uplift to rates within the calculation 
mirroring that applied to national Housing Benefits rates as detailed in Report 
No. FIN2301.    . 

 
Following debate, the Recommendations were put to the meeting.  In a recorded 
vote, there voted FOR: Cllrs A. Adeola, Gaynor Austin, Jessica Auton, Mrs. D.B. 
Bedford, J. Belbase, J.B. Canty, M.S. Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, P.I.C. Crerar, Jules 
Crossley, P.J. Cullum, K. Dibble, Peace Essien Igodifo, A. Gani, Christine Guinness, 
M. Hope, L. Jeffers, Mara Makunura, Nadia Martin, S.J. Masterson, A.R. Newell, 
Sophie Porter, M.J. Roberts, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, Sarah Spall, C.J. Stewart, 
P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, N. Thapa, Jacqui Vosper, S. Trussler and the Deputy 
Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan) (33); AGAINST: (0); and ABSTAINED: Cllrs C.W. Card, 
T.W. Mitchell and the Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh) (3) and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
NOTE: There were some lines in the budget proposals that referred to Rushmoor 
Homes Limited (RHL) and there were three Councillors who had been appointed as 
Directors of RHL: Councillors Dibble, Munro and Taylor. On 27th May, 2021, the 
Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee granted 
dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board of the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes Limited.  The 
named Councillors’ interests were noted and it was acknowledged that this would not 
affect their ability to participate in the debate and vote at the meeting. 
  
(iv) Constitution Update 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum introduced the Report of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee held on 30th January 2023 which proposed the adoption of a 



revised and updated Constitution. It was MOVED by Cllr P.J. Cullum; SECONDED 
by Cllr Jessica Auton – That a revised and updated Constitution be adopted (as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the Report).  There voted FOR: 26; ABSTAINED: 0; AGAINST: 
0 and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
NOTE:  In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 29(1), the proposed 
amendments to the Standing Orders for the Regulation of Business including the 
Scheme for Standing Deputies will stand adjourned without discussion to the Council 
Meeting on 20th April 2023. 
 

37. THE COUNCIL TAX 2023/24 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That  
 
(i) it be noted that the Council had calculated the amount of 32,959.11 as its 

Council Tax base for the year 2023-24 in accordance with Section 31B(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011 
(the ‘Act’); 
 

(ii) it be noted that the following amounts had been calculated by the Council for 
the year 2023-24 in accordance with Sections 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the 
Act: 
 
(a) £13,335,734.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act; 
 

(b) £5,887,589.13 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act; 
 

(c) £7,448,144.87 being the amount by which the aggregate at (ii)(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (ii)(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement 
for the year; 

 
(d) £225.98 being the amount at (ii)(c) above, all divided by the amount in (i) 

above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of it Council Tax for the year; 
 

(e)  
Valuation 
Band 

Rushmoor 
Borough Council    

£ 
A 150.65 
B 175.76 
C 200.87 
D 225.98 
E 276.20 
F 326.42 
G 376.63 
H 451.96 



 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at (ii)(d) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which, in that that proportion, is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
(iii) it be noted that, for the year 2023-24, Hampshire County Council, the Police 

and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire, and Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued 
the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 
 
 
Precepting Authority 

Precept Amount 
£ 

Hampshire County Council (HCC) 48,128,832.43 
Police & Crime Commissioner for Hampshire (PCCH) 8.287,948.09 
Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority 
(HIWFRA) 

2,650,917.30 

 

 
(iv) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (ii)(e) and (iii) 

above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2023-24 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
 

 
Valuation  
Band 

Total 
£ 

  
A 1,345.41 
B 1,569.65 

Valuation 
Band 

Hampshire 
County Council 

 
 

£ 

Police & Crime 
Commissioner for 

Hampshire 
 

£ 

Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

£ 
A 973.50 167.64 53.62 
B 1,135.75 195.58 62.56 
C 1,298.00 223.52 71.49 
D 1,460.25 251.46 80.43 
E 1,784.75 307.34 98.30 
F 2,109.25 363.22 116.18 
G 2,433.75 419.10 134.05 
H 2,920.50 502.92 160.86 



C 1,793.88 
D 2,018.12 
E 2,466.59 
F 2,915.07 
G 3,363.53 
H 4,036.24 

 
(v) the Council determine that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2023-

24 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
52(ZB) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

Following debate, the Motion was put to the meeting.  In a recorded vote, there voted 
FOR: Cllrs A. Adeola, Jessica Auton, Mrs. D.B. Bedford, J. Belbase, J.B. Canty, M.S. 
Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, P.I.C. Crerar, P.J. Cullum, Peace Essien Igodifo, A. Gani, 
M. Hope, L. Jeffers, Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson,  A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, 
M.D. Smith, C.J. Stewart, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, N. Thapa, S. Trussler and 
Jacqui Vosper (24); AGAINST: Cllrs Gaynor Austin, C.W. Card, Jules Crossley, K. 
Dibble, Christine Guinness,  Nadia Martin, T.W. Mitchell, M.J. Roberts, Sarah Spall 
and the Deputy Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan) (10); ABSTAINED: The Mayor (Cllr J.H. 
Marsh) (1) and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

38. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor advised that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 

39. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 

Cabinet 17th January 2023 

Cabinet 7th February 2023 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 28th November 2022 

Development Management Committee 18th January 2023 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30th January 2023 

 
40. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 

PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 1st December 2022 and the Policy and Project Advisory Board meeting held 
on 31st January 2023 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


